its “Financial assets available for sale”; the non-current portion of this item is now presented in

“Other financial assets”, whereas the current portion is carried in “Other assets”.

The purpose of these changes was to increase the transparency and usefulness of the data presented

in the financial statements.

As a result, the comparative data for 2013 were adjusted, as presented below.

2.6.1. Earnings/(loss) and diluted earnings/(loss) per share attributable to owners of the parent

(PLN) – restatement of comparative data

Year ended
Dec 31 2013 before

the change

Year ended
Dec 31 2013 after

the change

Earnings/(loss) and diluted
earnings/(loss) per share attributable to
holders of ordinary shares of the parent
(PLN)

 0.33   0.33

PGNiG Group
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 grudnia 2014

 (PLNm)

Page 45 of 119

2.6.2. Consolidated statement of profit or loss − restatement of comparative data

Year ended
Dec 31 2013 before

the change

Change in
presentation of gas
fuel transmission

costs

Change in
presentation of
joint-operation

transactions

Year ended
Dec 31 2013 after

the change

Revenue 32,120 - (76) 32,044

Raw materials and consumables used (19,512) (361) - (19,873)

Employee benefits expense (3,214) - - (3,214)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (2,463) - - (2,463)

Services (3,245) 361 76 (2,808)

Work performed by the entity and
capitalised

983 - - 983

Other income and expenses (1,520) - - (1,520)

Total operating expenses (28,971) - 76 (28,895)

Operating profit/(loss)  3,149   -   -   3,149

Finance income  69   -   -   69

Finance costs  (465)  -   -   (465)

Share in net profit/(loss) of equity-
accounted entities

 (44)  -   -   (44)

Profit/(loss) before tax  2,709   -   -   2,709

Income tax  (789)  -   -   (789)

Net profit/(loss)  1,920   -   -   1,920

2.6.3. Consolidated statement of comprehensive income − restatement of comparative data

Year ended
Dec 31 2013 before

the change

Change in
presentation of gas
fuel transmission

costs

Change in
presentation of

[…]

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily in connection with its financial liabilities. For

detailed information on the Group's financial liabilities and the applicable interest rates, see Note 24.

The Parent measures its market risk (including the currency and interest rate risks) by monitoring

VaR (value at risk). VaR means that the maximum loss arising from a change in the market (fair) value

will not exceed that value over the next n business days, given a specified probability level (e.g. 99%).

VaR is estimated using the variance-covariance method.

The Group analysed the sensitivity of financial instruments under contracted borrowings, notes in

issue and variable-rate lease liabilities, assuming interest rate changes of -/+/-100 bp for 2014 (-/+/-

100 bp as at the end of 2013).

As at December 31st 2014, the sensitivity of liabilities under borrowings, notes in issue, and variable-

rate lease liabilities to interest rate changes of -/+/-100 bp was -/+ PLN 58m (-/+ PLN 77m as at the

end of 2013). The sensitivity of loans advanced to interest rate changes of -/+/-100 bp for 2014 was -

/+ PLN 2m (-/+ PLN 2m as at the end of 2013).

PGNiG Group
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 grudnia 2014

 (PLNm)

Page 93 of 119

32.5.2.3.1. Sensitivity of financial instruments to interest rate changes

Dec 31 2014
Carrying
amount

Change by:

  +100 bp -100 bp

Loans advanced  197   2   (2)

Borrowings and other debt instruments  825   8   (8)

Notes issued  4,894   49   (49)

Lease liabilities  119   1   (1)

Total liabilities  5,838   58   (58)

Dec 31 2013
Carrying
amount

Change by:

  +100 bp -100 bp

Loans advanced  185   2   (2)

Borrowings and other debt instruments  1,619   16   (16)

Notes issued  5,885   59   (59)

Lease liabilities  157   2   (2)

Total liabilities  7,661   77   (77)

32.5.2.4. Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is defined as the probability that the Group’s financial performance will be

adversely affected by changes in commodity prices.

The Group's exposure to commodity price risk arises mainly in connection with its contracts for gas

fuel deliveries and sales contracts entered into through the process of daily bidding and sale of the

fuel at the PPE. It stems from volatility of prices of gas and oil products quoted on global markets.

Under some of the contracts for gas fuel deliveries, the pricing formula relies on a weighted average